RESOLUTION

THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA
RESOLUTION HONORING AND COMMENDING

Juan Ramon Rodriguez-Garcia 2018 DAD OF THE YEAR

WHEREAS, Juan Ramon Rodriguez-Garcia experienced a deep tragedy when a drunk driver hit his car in 2017, resulting in the death of his 23 year old wife and 5 year old son; and

WHEREAS, Juan Ramon Rodriguez-Garcia is now a single father to his surviving daughter Zoe who, after the accident, was left severely injured with four fractures in one leg and a large deep scar requiring numerous sutures in her other leg; and

WHEREAS, Juan Ramon Rodriguez-Garcia has been the sole caretaker for Zoe and managed all of Zoe's medical needs and appointments, while also seeking counseling help for himself with the County's Health System.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, State of California, hereby honors Juan Ramon Rodriguez-Garcia as the 2018 Dad of the Year, and commends his resiliency and commitment to fatherhood. The County of San Mateo sincerely extends to him its best wishes on Father's Day.

Dated: June 16, 2018

SUPERVISORS:	
	DAVE PINE, President
	CAROLE GROOM
	DON HORSLEY
	WARREN SLOCUM
	DAVID J. CANEPA

Attest:	
	Deputy Clerk of the Board of Supervisors